

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

----- X	
JERSEY DENTAL LABORATORIES f/k/a	:
Howard Hess Dental Laboratories Incorporated, and	:
PHILIP GUTTIEREZ d/b/a Dentures Plus, on behalf	:
of themselves and all others similarly situated,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL, INC., <u>et al.</u> And named	:
tooth dealers,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
----- X	

Civil Action No. 01-267 (SLR)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
REQUESTING CERTIFICATION OF THE COURT'S ORDER  
DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' EXCLUSIVE DEALING CLAIMS,  
PURSUANT TO RULE 54(b) OR 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b), AND FOR A STAY OF  
PROCEEDINGS DURING THE PENDENCY OF ANY APPEAL**

Pamela S. Tikellis (No. 2172)  
Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (No. 2546)  
Scott M. Tucker (No. 4925)  
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP  
One Rodney Square  
P.O. Box 1035  
Wilmington Delaware 19801  
(302) 656-2500

Thomas A. Dubbs  
Richard T. Joffe  
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
140 Broadway  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 907-0700

November 26, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. RULE 54(b) CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	1
A. Defendants Concede that the Dismissals in <i>Jersey Dental</i> are Final Judgments within Rule 54(b) .....	1
B. There is <i>No</i> Just Reason for Delay .....	2
1. Certification of the <i>Jersey Dental</i> Dismissals will Permit their Appeal to be Joined with Appeal from the Same Order’s Determination of the <i>Hess</i> Injunction, thus Averting the Need for Two Separate Appeals from the Same Order .....	2
2. Rule 54(b) Certification May Render Further Proceedings in this Court Unnecessary .....	3
3. Rule 54(b) Certification is Especially Appropriate for Dismissals of Antitrust Claims in Complex Class Actions .....	4
4. Defendants’ Request to Bring Yet Another Motion Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) is <i>Not</i> a Just Reason to Delay Plaintiffs’ Appeal from the Dismissal of their Exclusive Dealing Claims .....	5
(a) Law of the Case Bars Defendants from Moving to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Price Fixing Claim Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) .....	5
(b) Even Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , that the Law of the Case Could Be Disregarded, Defendants’ Proposed Motion Likely Would Fail .....	9
(c) Even Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , that Defendants’ Proposed Motion could Succeed, that <i>Still</i> would <i>Not</i> Provide any Reason to Deny Plaintiffs’ Request for Rule 54(b) Certification .....	10
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SECTION 1292(b) CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	14
A. The <i>Illinois Brick</i> Issue .....	15
B. Pleading Specific Intent .....	15
C. Pleading the Element of Conspiracy .....	16

D.	Pleading a Threat of Injury Sufficient to Support the Grant of an Injunction under the Sherman Act, where the Government already has an Injunction against the Same Conduct .....	17
E.	Certification Pursuant to Section 1292(b) is Consistent with Third Circuit Policy to Avoid Wasted Trial Time and Litigation Expense .....	18
III.	DEFENDANTS AGREE THAT IF CERTIFICATION IS GRANTED, ALL PROCEEDINGS IN THIS COURT SHOULD BE STAYED .....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alcan Aluminum Corp. v Carlsberg Fin. Corp.</i> 689 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.,</i> 521 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1975).....	5,11, 12
<i>Baden v. Koch,</i> 799 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.,</i> 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977).....	4,14
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.,</i> 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Elec. Co.,</i> 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	1, 4,11,13
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 401 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,</i> 720 F. Supp. 373 (D. Del. 1989) <i>Appeal voluntarily dismissed,</i> 988 F.2d 129 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,</i> 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16, 17
<i>Fogel v. Chestnutt,</i> 668 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1981).....	6,7,9
<i>Gerardi v. Pelullo,</i> 16 F.3d 1363 (3d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Hatzel &amp; Buehler, Inc., v. Orange &amp; Rockland Utils., Inc.,</i> No. 92-384, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2473 (D. Del. Feb. 16, 1993).....	14

*Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.*,  
424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 126 S. Ct. 2320 (2006) .....5, 7,8, 9

*ID Sec. Sys. Canada, Inc. v. Checkpoint Sys., Inc.*,  
249 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....16

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*,  
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....15

*Jersey Dental Labs v Dentsply Int'l, Inc.*,  
No. Civ. A 01-267, 2002 WL 2007916 (D. Del. Aug. 27, 2002) *aff'd in part  
rev'd in part by Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.*,  
424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005) .....5, 13

*Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.*,  
496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974).....18, 19

*Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007).....6, 7, 8

*Max Daetwyler Corp. v. Meyer*,  
575 F. Supp. 280 (E.D. Pa. 1983) .....14

*In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
127 F. Supp. 2d 728 (D. Md. 2001) .....15

*Milbert v. Bison Labs., Inc.*,  
260 F.2d 431 (3d Cir. 1958).....19

*Neuberger Berman Real Estate Income Fund, Inc. v. Lola Brown Trust No. 1B*,  
225 F.R.D. 171 (D. Md. 2004).....4

*New York v. AMRO Realty Corp.*,  
936 F.2d 1420 (2d Cir. 1991).....3

*New York v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002) .....18

*Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. White Consolidated Industries Inc.*,  
215 F.3d 407 (3d Cir. 2000).....6

*Purcell v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.*,  
No. Civ. 00181J, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42476 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2006) .....6

*Total Benefits Planning Agency v. Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield*,  
No. 05cv519, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53862 (S.D. Ohio July 25, 2007) .....6

*United States v. Borden Co.*,  
347 U.S. 514 (1954) .....17

*United States v. Dentsply, Int'l, Inc.*,  
277 F. Supp. 2d 387 (D. Del. 2003), *rev'd on other grounds*,  
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) .....10

*United States v. Leal-Cruz*,  
431 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2005).....16

*United States v. Salerno*,  
No.S 86 CR 245, 1987 WL 7934 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 1987).....16

*Weiss v. York Hosp.*,  
745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....3, 4

*Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
NO. CIV.A.03-5309, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27882 (Apr. 14, 2007).....14

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 335a  
(2d ed. 2000) .....18

10 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Mary Kay Kane,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2654 (3d ed. 1998) .....12

16 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Edward H. Cooper,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3929 (2d ed. 1996) .....19

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 8A.....16
